
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 13 FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   Reports of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management:-  
 

 

 Colindale Ward  
 

 

7.   Former RAF East Camp Site, Aerodrome Road, Grahame Park 
Way, NW9 (Beaufort Park) -W/00198AA/04  
 

1 - 8 

 Coppetts Ward  
 

 

8.   Application to Register Land to the West of Friern Barnet Library, 
N11 as a Town or Village Green.  
 

9 - 14 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

9.   Christ's College Finchley, East End Road, London, N2 0SE - 
F/04533/12  
 

15 - 32 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

10.   The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, N12 0QG - 
F/04511/12  
 

33 - 44 

11.   Motion to Exclude Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Category 3 of Paragraph 9 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 

 

12.   Application to Register Land to the West of Friern Barnet Library, 
N11 as a Town or Village Green  
 

45 - 60 

13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Former RAF East Camp Site, Aerodrome Road,Grahame Park 
Way, NW9 (Beaufort Park) 
 

REFERENCE: W/00198AA/04 Received:  
  Accepted:  
WARD(S): Colindale  Expiry:  
  Final 

Revisions: 
 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

St George North London Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Submission of the Development Parking Survey  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO DEED OF VARIATION 
 
Submitted document: 
 
Development Parking Survey, St George Central London, 23/11/2012 
 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Relevant Planni
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 13 February 2013 

Subject Application to Register Land to the 
West of Friern Barnet Library, N11 as 
a Town or Village Green. 

Report of Acting Assistant Director of Planning 
and Development Management 

Summary This report contains the result of officers’ 
investigations into the relevant facts and legal issues 
in deciding whether or not to register the subject land 
as a Town or Village Green under the Commons Act 
2006. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Fabien Gaudin, Finchley and Golders Green Area 

Planning Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public (with separate exempt report) 

Wards Affected Coppetts 

Key Decision Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Plan showing the subject land 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Fabien Gaudin, Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Planning Manager, 020 8359 4258. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under 

Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 in respect of the land to the West 
of Friern Barnet Library, as shown on the site location plan 2 is referred 
to a non-statutory public inquiry for an independent Inspector to 
determine the Village Green status of the land. 

 
1.2 That the legal advice contained in the exempt report is noted. 
 
2.  RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

Such matters should not form part of the Committee’s considerations 
 
3.  CORPORATE POLICIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The Council is obliged by law to determine applications to register land as a 
village green. 

 
4.  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

Such matters should not form part of the Committee’s considerations. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Equality Duties and the Equality Act 2010 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) came into force in April 2011. The general 
duty
[...]
ree Protection Plan, 
Project No: 3314- 26 November 2012; Hayden’s Arboricultural Consultants 
Executive Summary- Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment; 
Christ’s College Finchley School Travel Plan. 

 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

15



 
3. Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the 

building(s), road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and 
highway(s) and any other changes proposed in the levels of the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such details as 
approved.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation to 
the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of 
access, the safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the 
area and the health of any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies 
DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012), CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 of the Adopted Barnet Core 
Strategy DPD (2012) and 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
4. Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the new 6th form block and 
hard surfaced areas around this building shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance 
[...]
 ensure that the amenities of neighbouring premises are protected from 

20



noise from the development in accordance with policies DM04 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 7.15 
of the London Plan 2011. 

 
22. Before development commences, an air quality assessment report, written 

in accordance with the relevant current guidance, for the existing site and 
proposed development shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. It should also have regard to the air quality predictions 
and monitoring results from the Stage Four of the Authority’s  Review and 
Assessment, the London Air Quality Network and London Atmospheric 
Emissions Inventory. 
 
A scheme for air pollution mitigation measures based on the findings of the 
report shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to development. The approved mitigation scheme shall be 
implemented in its entirety before any of the (units are occupied / the use 
commences). 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of occupiers are protected from the poor air 
quality in the vicinity in accordance with policy DM04 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policy 5.3 of the 
London Plan 2011. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows:  
 
i) The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012). 
 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011: 3.18, 5.2, 5.3, 5.7, 5.21, 6.13, 7.4, 7.6, 
7.14, 7.15, 7.17, 7.19. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Core Strategy Policies: CSNPPF, CS1, CS5, CS7, 
CS9, CS10, CS13. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, 
DM03, DM04, DM06, DM13, DM15, DM16, DM17. 
 
ii) The prop
[...]
 residents of 
the Borough. The proposals are acceptable on highways grounds. APPROVAL is 
recommended. 

30



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Christs College Finchley, East End Road, 

London, N2 0SE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04533/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, N12 0QG 

REFERENCE: F/04511/12 Received: 30 November 2012 
  Accepted: 30 November 2012 
WARD(S): Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 01 March 2013 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 London Borough of Barnet 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of two existing teaching blocks (single & two 
storeys) and erection of replacement three storey teaching 
Block with associated external works. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 120580/A/P01 Rev A; 120580/A/P02 Rev A; 
120580/A/P03 Rev A120580/A/P04 Rev A; 120580/A/P05 Rev A; 
120580/A/P06 Rev A; 120580/A/P07 Rev A; 120580/A/P08 Rev A; 
120580/A/P09 Rev A; 120580/A/P10 Rev A; 120580/A/P11 Rev A; 
120580/A/P12 Rev A; 120580/A/P13 Rev B; 120580/A/P14 Rev B; 
1205800/A/P15 Rev A; 120580/AP16 Rev A; 120580/A/P17 Rev A; 
120580/A/P18 Rev A; 120580/A/P19 Rev A; 120580/A/P20 Rev A; 
120580/C/001 Rev B 120580/A/R002;120580/A/R003 Issue1- Pick Everard 
Design and Access Statement; 20580/A/R004 Issue 1- Pick Everard 
Planning Statement; 120580/A/R005 Issue 01- Pick Everard- Sustainability 
Report 28 November 2012; Pick Everard- Transport Assessment; Pick 
Everard Pre-Assessment Report; Pick Everard- Renewable Energy 
Feasibility Report; Site Analytical Services Ltd.- Report on a Ground 
Investigation; The Compton School- School Travel Plan Academic Year 
2012-2013; 12/4693/R1- Cole Jarman Acoustic Design; FOA Energy- 
Exte
[...]
 that the amenities of neighbouring premises are protected from 
noise from the development in accordance with policies DM04 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 7.15 
of the London Plan 2011. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows:  
 
i) The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012). 
 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011: 3.18, 5.2, 5.3, 5.7, 5.21, 6.13, 7.4, 7.6, 
7.14, 7.15, 7.17, 7.19. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Core Strategy Policies: CSNPPF, CS1, CS5, CS7, 
CS9, CS10, CS13. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, 
DM03, DM04, DM06, DM13, DM15, DM16, DM17. 
 
ii) The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): The proposed new 
building, alterations to the main school and associated alterations to the site 
would result in a suitable addtions to the school complex that would respect 

37



the character and appearance of this part of the Borough. The proposals 
would not impact detrimentally on the residential amenity of neighbouring 
residents and users. The new building would provide improved facilities to 
existing and future pupils and staff and and will help ensure that there are 
sufficient school places for the residents of the Borough. The proposals are 
acceptable on highways grounds. 
 
iii) In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council 
takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies 
and written guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. 
These are all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice 
service is also offered.
[...]
lict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. The proposals have been designed to be 
accessible by disabled people in line with Development Management Policy DM03. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed new building, alterations to the main school and associated alterations 
to the site would result in a suitable addtions to the school complex that would 
respect the character and appearance of this part of the Borough. The proposals 
would not impact detrimentally on the residential amenity of neighbouring residents 
and users. The new building would provide improved facilities to existing and future 
pupils and staff and and will help ensure that there are sufficient school places for 
the residents of the Borough. The proposals are acceptable on highways grounds. 
APPROVAL is recommended. 

43



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, 

N12 0QG 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04511/12 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

44



AGENDA ITEM 12

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



50

This page is intentionally left blank



51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Former RAF East Camp Site, Aerodrome Road, Grahame Park Way, NW9 (Beaufort Park) -W/00198AA/04
	8 Application to Register Land to the West of Friern Barnet Library, N11 as a Town or Village Green.
	9 Christ's College Finchley, East End Road, London, N2 0SE - F/04533/12
	10 The Compton School, Summers Lane, London, N12 0QG - F/04511/12
	12 Application to Register Land to the West of Friern Barnet Libra

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
13 February 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anita Campbell 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Graham Old (In place of 
Councillor Mark Shooter) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 December 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. FORMER RAF EAST CAMP SITE, AERODROME ROAD, GRAHAME PARK WAY, 
NW9 (BEAUFORT PARK) -W/00198AA/04  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report. 
 

6. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND TO THE WEST OF FRIERN BARNET 
LIBRARY, N11 AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN.  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum.  
 
The Committee; 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED - That the application for registration as a Town or Village Green under 
Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 in respect of the land to the West of Friern 
Barnet Library, as shown on the site location plan 2 is referred to a non-statutory public 
inquiry for an independent Inspector to determine the Village Green status of the land. 
 
 

7. CHRIST'S COLLEGE FINCHLEY, EAST END ROAD, LONDON, N2 0SE - 
F/04533/12  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 

8. THE COMPTON SCHOOL, SUMMERS LANE, LONDON, N12 0QG - F/04511/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the updates 
contained within the Addendum. 
 

9. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND TO THE WEST OF FRIERN BARNET 
LIBRARY, N11 AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN  
 
The Committee noted the information set out in the exempt report. 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm 
 
 


